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MAJORITY 

L D 1389 

(FtlingNo S-q1 ) 

EDUCATION AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate 

STATE OF MAINE 

SENATE 

131ST LEGISLATURE 

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT" Pr "to SP 554, L D 1389, "An Act to Establish a 
Mobile Leaming Lab" 

Amend the bill by stukmg out all of section 2 and insertmg the following 

'Sec. 2. Appropriations and allocations. The followmg appropriations and 
allocations are made ,,,,-

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF 

Office oflnnovation Z333 

Imtiative Provides ongoing funds for contracted staffing services to support a mobile 
leammg lab for science, technology, engmeermg and mathematics to allow for students m 
all areas of the State to engage ID hands-on leammg 

GENERAL FUND 
All Other 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 

Office of Innovation Z333 

2023-24 
$150,000 

$150,000 

2024-25 
$150,000, 

$150,000 

Imtiative Provides ongomg funds for a mobile Ieammg lab for science, technology, 
engmeenng and mathematics to allow for students m all ru eas of the State to engage ID 

hands-on leammg 

GENERAL FUND 
All Other 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF 
DEPARTMENT TOTALS 

Pagel -131LR0084(02) 

2023-24 
$250,000 

$250,000 

2023-24 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 

2024-25 
$250,000 

$250,000 

2024-25 
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OJMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A "to SP 554, L D 1389 ( ~ 9'?) 
GENERAL FUND 

DEPARTMENT TOTAL-ALL FUNDS 

$400,000 $400,000 

$400,000 $400,000 

Amend the bill by relettenng or renumbenng any nonconsecutive Part letter or sect10n 
number to read consecutively 

SUMMARY 

This amendment, which is the maJouty report of the committee, changes the 
appropnat10n to reflect a new program name and number for the entity receivmg the funds 

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 

(See attached) 
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131st MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD 1389 LR 84(02) 

An Act to Establish a Mobile Learning Lab 

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment 'if [ s,-q7) 
Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs 

Net Cost (SaVIngs) 

General Fund 

_ 'ppropriat10ns/ Allocat10ns 

General Fund 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 

$400,000 $400,000 

$400,000 $400,000 

ProJections 
FY 2025-26 

$400,000 

$400,000 

Projections 
FY 2026-27 

$400,000 

$400,000 

This bill mcludes ongomg General Fund appropnat10ns totahng $400,000 per year begmnmg m fiscal year 2023-24 to 
the Office of Innovat10n program withm the Department of Educat10n for the estabhshment of a mobile leammg lab 
for science, technology, engmeermg and mathematics Of that amount, $250,000 per year 1s appropnated for a mobile 
leammg lab to allow for students m all areas on the State to engage m hands-on leammg and $150,000 per year 1s 
appropnated for contracted staffing services to support the mobile leammg lab 
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