MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)



				LD 1307		
2	Date 5 15 23	MAJORITY	(Filing	No S-97)		
3	ED	UCATION AND CULTU	RAL AFFAIRS			
4	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate					
5	STATE OF MAINE					
6	SENATE					
7	131ST LEGISLATURE					
8	FIRST SPECIAL SESSION					
9 10	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " & " to S P 554, L D 1389, "An Act to Establish a Mobile Learning Lab"					
11	Amend the bill by striking out all of section 2 and inserting the following					
12 13	'Sec. 2. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made					
14	EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF					
15	Office of Innovation Z333					
16 17 18	Initiative Provides ongoing funds for contracted staffing services to support a mobile learning lab for science, technology, engineering and mathematics to allow for students in all areas of the State to engage in hands-on learning					
19 20 21	GENERAL FUND All Other		2023-24 \$150,000	2024-25 \$150,000		
22	GENERAL FUND TO	TAL	\$150,000	\$150,000		
23	Office of Innovation Z	333				
24 25 26	Initiative Provides ongoing funds for a mobile learning lab for science, technology, engineering and mathematics to allow for students in all areas of the State to engage in hands-on learning					
27 28 29	GENERAL FUND All Other		2023-24 \$250,000	2024-25 \$250,000		
30	GENERAL FUND TOT	AL	\$250,000	\$250,000		
31						
32	EDUCATION, DEPAR		2022 24	2024.25		
33 34	DEPARTMENT TOTA	ALS	2023-24	2024-25		

ROS 1

Page 1 - 131LR0084(02)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A " to S P 554, L D 1389 (\$97)

ROS	1	GENERAL FUND	\$400,000	\$400,000			
NOS	3	DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS	\$400,000	\$400,000			
	4	1					
	5 6	Amend the bill by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read consecutively					
	7 SUMMARY						
	8	This amendment, which is the majority report of the committee, changes the					
	9	appropriation to reflect a new program name and number for the entity receiving the funds					
1	10 FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED						
1	1	(See attached)					

Page 2 - 131LR0084(02)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



131st MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 1389

LR 84(02)

An Act to Establish a Mobile Learning Lab

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment "\(\(\sigma - 97 \))

Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note

	FY 2023-24	FY 2024-25	Projections FY 2025-26	Projections FY 2026-27
Net Cost (Savings) General Fund	\$400,000	\$400,000	\$400,000	\$400,000
ppropriations/Allocations General Fund	\$400,000	\$400,000	\$400,000	\$400,000

Fiscal Detail and Notes

This bill includes ongoing General Fund appropriations totaling \$400,000 per year beginning in fiscal year 2023-24 to the Office of Innovation program within the Department of Education for the establishment of a mobile learning lab for science, technology, engineering and mathematics. Of that amount, \$250,000 per year is appropriated for a mobile learning lab to allow for students in all areas on the State to engage in hands-on learning and \$150,000 per year is appropriated for contracted staffing services to support the mobile learning lab